not as sensitive to interest rate changes as other financial instruments.  Prime based loans generally have rate changes when the
Federal Reserve Bank changes short term interest rates, however, depending on the magnitude of the rate change and the relationship
of the current rates to rate floors and rate ceilings that may be in place on the loans, the loan rate may not change.

GAP analysis
The following table gives a description of our GAP position for various time periods.  As of December 31, 2003, we had a negative
GAP position at six months and a positive GAP position at twelve months.  The cumulative GAP as a percentage of total assets for six
months is a negative 4.00% which compares to a negative 2.77% at December 31, 2002 and a negative 12.52% at December 31, 2001.
The table also shows the GAP earnings sensitivity, and earnings sensitivity ratio, along with a brief description as to how they are
calculated.  The methodology used to compile this GAP information is based on our mix of assets and liabilities and the historical
experience accumulated regarding their rate sensitivity.

(1) Gap Earnings Sensitivity is the estimated effect on income, after taxes of 39%, of a 1% increase or decrease in interest rates (1%
of ($17,777 - $6,933))

(2) Gap Earnings Sensitivity Ratio is Gap Earnings Sensitivity divided by the estimated yearly earnings of $38,008.  A 1% increase in

Projected maturity or repricing
0-6 6-12 1 - 5 More than

Months Months years  5 years Total
Assets:

Interest bearing deposits..... $ 8,028 162 857 - 9,047
Investment securities..... 16,253 2,217 61,454 241,342 321,266
Mortgage-backed securities..... 249,848 111,174 317,799 50,224 729,045
Floating rate loans..... 450,750 74,518 311,102 9,942 846,312
Fixed rate loans..... 236,570 74,516 207,195 92,037 610,318
FHLB stock and FRB stock..... 39,137 - - 7,506 46,643

Total interest bearing assets..... $ 1,000,586 262,587 898,407 401,051 2,562,631

Liabilities:
Interest-bearing deposits..... 623,906 104,860 105,272 394,535 1,228,573
FHLB advances..... 414,477 37,560 243,213 82,044 777,294
Other borrowed funds and repurchase
  agreements………………………………… 64,593 - - 393 64,986

Total interest bearing liabilities..... $ 1,102,976 142,420 348,485 476,972 2,070,853

Repricing gap..... $ (102,390) 120,167 549,922 (75,921) 491,778
Cumulative repricing gap..... $ (102,390) 17,777 567,699 491,778
Cumulative gap as a % of total assets………… -4.00% 0.69% 22.15% 19.19%

Gap Earnings Sensitivity (1)..... $ 108

Gap Earnings Sensitivity Ratio (2).....  0.29%

(dollars in thousands)

39

interest rates has this estimated percentage decrease effect on annual income.

This table estimates the repricing maturities of the Company's assets and liabilities, based upon the Company's assessment of the
repricing characteristics of the various instruments. Interest-bearing checking and regular savings are included in the more than 5
years category.  Money market balances are included in the less than 6 months category.  Mortgage-backed securities are at the
anticipated principal payments based on the weighted-average-life.

Net interest income simulation

[…]

Land ..... $ 11,487 10,324
Office buildings and construction in progress.....  41,279 35,830
Furniture, fixtures and equipment.....  24,533 22,066
Leasehold improvements.....  2,590 2,613
Accumulated depreciation .....  (26,638) (23,618)

$ 53,251 47,215

December 31,

2003 2002

Loans and loans in process..... $ 258,350 208,345
Unused consumer lines of credit..... 118,691 78,138
Letters of credit..... 13,636 18,716

$ 390,677 305,199

(dollars in thousands)
December 31,

55

6.  Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

The following table sets forth information regarding the Company’s core deposit intangibles and mortgage servicing rights:

As of January 1, 2002, the Company no longer amortizes goodwill as a result of the FASB Statements 142 and 147.  The following
pro forma information presents the consolidated results of operations as if the adoption of Statements 142 and 147 had occurred on
January 1, 2001.

Core Deposit Mortgage
(Dollars in thousands) Intangible Servicing Rights (1) Total

As of December 31, 2003
Gross carrying value $ 10,122
Accumulated Amortization (4,257)
Net carrying value $ 5,865   1,388   7,253

As of December 31, 2002
Gross carrying value $ 9,836
Accumulated Amortization (3,014)
Net carrying value $ 6,822   1,973   8,795

Weighted-Average amortization period
(Period in years) 10.0   9.7   9.9

Aggregate Amortization Expense
For the year ended December 31, 2003 $ 1,243   729   1,972
For the year ended December 31, 2002 1,439   480   1,919

Estimated Amortization Expense
For the year ended December 31, 2004 1,061   96   1,157
For the year ended December 31, 2005 891   94   985
For the year ended December 31, 2006 818   91   909
For the year ended December 31, 2007 800   88   888
For the year ended December 31, 2008 790   85   875

(1) Gross carrying value and accumulated amortization are not readily available

(Dollars in thousands) 2003 2002 2001

Reported net income $ 38,008   32,402   21,689
Add back goodwill amortization, net of tax -   -   1,368
Adjusted net income $ 38,008   32,402   23,057

For the year ended December 31,

2003 2002 2001
Basic EPS Diluted EPS Basic EPS Diluted EPS Basic EPS Diluted EPS

Reported net income $ 1.97   1.94   1.72   1.69   1.26   1.22
Add back goodwill amortization, net of tax -   -   -   -   0.08   0.08